

CNR No. DLST01-007680-2021

SC No. 308 of 2021

State Vs Manoj Kumar @ Mannu

FIR No. 104/2021

PS Mehrauli

18.01.2023

Present: None for State.
Accused in person.
Sh. Nawalendra Kumar, Ld. Counsel for complainant.

Ld. Additional PP for State is reported to be on leave today.

Ld. Substitute Addl. PP is reported to be looking after the work of his regular Court and one additional Court.

Ld. Counsel for the complainant submits that on 27.08.2022 he filed vakalatnama on behalf of the complainant but erroneously he has been mentioned as counsel for the accused in the order-sheet dated 27.08.2022.

Heard. Records perused including the vakalatnama of Sh. Nawalendra Kumar, Advocate.

In these circumstances, it is directed that word 'accused' at Points 'A' and 'A1' in Order-sheet dated 27.08.2022 be read as 'complainant'.

At this stage, it is noted that NBWs against accused Manoj @ Mannu were issued on 27.09.2022 owing to his absence. Accused submits that he was in judicial custody in another case. He further submits that he does not have the wherewithal to engage a private counsel to defend him.

Contd....

:2:

In these circumstances and with consent of the accused, **Sh. Tariq Hashmi, Advocate (LAC), Mobile Phone No. 9810075225** who is present in the Court being Remand Advocate of this Court is appointed as Legal Aid Counsel for accused **Manoj @ Mannu**.

Copy of this Order be dispatched to Secretary South District Legal Services Authority, Saket Courts for information.

At this stage, an application for cancellation of NBWs has been moved on behalf of accused **Manoj @ Mannu**.

Heard. Records perused.

It is submitted that accused could not appear before this Court owing to his incarceration in judicial custody in case FIR No. 349/2022 PS Saket.

In the facts and circumstances as mentioned in the application, **the NBWs issued against accused Manoj @ Mannu are recalled. His bail bond is restored.**

Application for cancellation of NBWs stands disposed of.

Now to come up for consideration on point of charge on **06.03.2023.**

Copy of this Order be given *dasti* to the accused.

(Vrinda Kumari)
ASJ-02 (South)
New Delhi/18.01.2023