

Matter is taken up physically as well as through VC

SC No. 308/2021

FIR No. 104/2021

PS : Mehrauli

State Vs. Manoj Kumar @ Mannu

24.04.2025

Present:- Sh. Aditya Singh, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for State.

Sh. Nawalendra Kr. and Sh. Rishabh Kr., Ld.

Counsels for the Complainant.

Accused is absent. (On bail in this case).

PW2 Mahesh and PW10 SI Sunil are present for their cross examination.

Neither the accused has appeared in the Court nor any exemption application has been moved on his behalf.

In these circumstances, bail bonds of accused Manoj Kumar @ Mannu is forfeited to the State.

Issue NBWs against accused Manoj Kumar @ Mannu through SHO concerned, returnable for next date of hearing. Notice be also issued to the surety of accused Manoj Kumar @ Mannu, returnable for next date of hearing.

List the matter on 27.05.2025.

(MADHU JAIN)

Principal District & Sessions Judge (South)
Saket Courts, New Delhi : 24.04.2025

At 02:40 p.m.

At this stage, accused Manoj Kumar @ Mannu is produced from JC (on bail in this case). Accused submits that in the morning session, he was produced in some other case in Patiala House Courts, Delhi.

In view of the submission made and apperance of the accused, the NBWs issued against the accused is hereby recalled.

List the matter on date fixed i.e. on 27.05.2025.

(MADHU JAIN)

Principal District & Sessions Judge (South)
Saket Courts, New Delhi : 24.04.2025